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A p r i l 15 , 1991 

New Mexico Energy & Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

A t t e n t i o n : David Catanach 

Dear Mr. Catanach, 

Enclosed please f i n d our a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a u t h o r i z a t i o n t o 
i n j e c t f o r the Humble Hobbs Federal #1 loca t e d i n Section 
24-20S-24E of Eddy County. 

The a f f i d a v i t o f p u b l i c a t i o n w i l l be forwarded t o you as 
soon as i t becomes a v a i l a b l e . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Paul Ragsdale 
Petroleum Engineer 

PR/sj 

Enclosure 
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O p e r a t o r : 

A d d ress : 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 

105 S. 4th Street Artesia, NM 38210 

Paul Ragsdale P h o n (. : (505)748-1471 C o n t a c t p a r t y : 

W e l l d n t n : C o m p l e t e t h e d n t n r e q u i r e d on I l i e r e v e r s e a i de o f t h i n f o r m f u r ench w e l l 
p r o p o n e d f o r i n j e c t i o n . A d d i t i o n a l s h e e t s may lie a t t a c h e d i f n e c e s s a r y . 

I s t l i i s an e x p a n s i o n o f nn e x i s t i n g p r n j e c t ? Q yes f x ] no 
I f y e s , g i v e t h e D i v i s i o n o r d e r number a u t h o r ! r i n g t h e p r o j e c t 

A t t a c h a map t h a t i d e n t i f i e s a l l w e l l s and leaner, w i t h i n two m i l e s of" nnv p r o p o s e d 
i n j e c t i o n w e l l w i t h n o n e - h a l l " m i i e r a d i u s c i r c l e drawn a r o u n d each p r o p o s e d i n j e c t i o n 
w e l l . I h i r . c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s t h e w e l l ' s a r e n o f r e v i e w . 

A t t n c h a t a b u l a t i o n o f d n t n on n i l w e l l s o f p u b l i c r e c o r d w i t h i n t h e ar e a n f r e v i e w w h i c h 
p e n e t r a t e t h e p r o p o s e d i n j e c t i o n z o n e . f.ucb d n t n s h a l l i n c l u d e n d e s c r i p t i o n o I" ench 
w e l l ' s t y p e , cons I r u e t i n n , d a t e d r i l l e d , l o c n t i o n , d e p t h , r e c o r d n l c o m p l e t i o n , and 
a s c h e m a t i c n l any plu<|<|cd wc) J i 11 u s t r n t i mj a l l p l u g g i n g d e t a i l . 

A t t a c h d a t a on t h e p r o p o s e d o p e r a t i o n , i n c l u d i n g : 

1. P r o p o s e d a v e r a q e and maximum f i n i 1 y r a t e and volume o f f l u i d s t o he i n j e c t e d ; 
' J . Whether t h e s y s t e m i s open o r c l o s e d ; 
3. I ' r o p o s e i l a v e r a g e and maximum i n j e c t i o n p r e s s u r e ; 
A. S o u r c e s and an a p p r o p r i a t e a n a l y s i s o f i n j e c t i o n f l u i d anil compn I i t> i 1 i I v w i t h 

t h e r e c e i v i n q f o r m a t i o n i f o t h e r t h a n r e i n j e c t e d p r o d u c e d w a t e r ; r.nd 
5. I f i n j e c t i o n i s f o r d i s p o s a l p u r p o s e s i n t o n ?nne n o t p r o d u c t i v e o f n i l o r gas 

n t o r w i t h i n one m i l e o f t h e p r o p o s e d w e l l , a t t a c h a c h e m i c a l a n a l y s i s o f 
t h e d i s p o s a l zone f o r m a t i n n w a t e r (may be measured o r i n f e r r e d from e x i s t i n g 
l i t e r a t u r e , s t u d i e s , n e a r b y w e l l s , e t c . ) . 

A t t a c h a p p r o p r i a t e q e o l o g i c a l d a t n on t b e i n j e c t i o n 7ono i n c l u d i n g a p p r o p r i a t e l i t h o l o g i c 
d e t a i l , g e o l o g i c a l name, t h i c k n e s s , and d e p t h . G i v e t h e g e o l o g i c name, nnd d e p t h t o 
b o t t o m o f n i l u n d e r g r o u n d s o u r c e s o f d r i n k i n g w a t e r ( a q u i l e r s c o n t a i n i n g w a t e r s w i t h 
t o t a l d i s s o l v e d s o l i d s c o n c e n t r a t i o n s n f 10,000 mg/l o r J e s s ) o v e r l y i n g t h e p r o p o s e d 
i n j c c l i o n zone as w e l l as any such s o u r c e known t o be i m m e d i a t e l y u n d e r l y i n g t h e 
i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

D e s c r i b e Lhe p r o p o s e d s t i m u l a t i o n p r o g r a n i , i f any. 

A t t a c h a p p r o p r i a t e l n q q i n r j and t e s t d n t n nn t h e w e l l 
w i t h t l i e D i v i s i o n t h e y need n o t be r e s u b m i t t e d . ) 

( I f w e l l l o g s have been f i l e d 

A t t a c h n c h e m i c a l a n a l y s i s o f f r e s h w a t e r f r o m two or.mo re f r e s h w a t e r w e l l s ( i f 
a v a i l a b l e and p r o d u c i n g ) w i t h i n one m i l e o f any i n j e c t i o n o r d i s p o s a l w e l l s h o w i n g 
l o c a t i o n o f w e l l s and d a t e s samples were t a k e n . 

A p p l i c a n t s f o r d i s p o s a l w e l l s must make an a f f i r m a t i v e s t a t e m e n t t h a t t h e y have 
examined a v a i l a b l e q e n ' n q i c and e n g i n e e r i n g d a t a aod ("ind nn e v i d e n c e o f open f a n l i s 
o r any o t h e r h y d r o l o g i c c o n n e c t i o n b e t w e e n t h e d i s p o s a l /one and any u n d e r g r o u n d 
u o u r c e o f d r i n k i n g w a f e r . 

A p p l i c a n t s must c o m p l e t e Lhe " P r o o f o f N o t i c e " s e c t i o n on t h e r e v e r s e s i d e o f t h 

C e r l i f i c a t i on 

for m . 

T t i c r e b y c e r t i f y t h a t t h e i n f o r m a t i o n s u b m i t t e d w i t h t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s t r u e anc! c o r r e c t 
t o t h e b e s t o I" my k n o w l e d g e and b e l i e f . 

Paul Ragsdale ^ Title Petroleum Engineer Name : 

5 i gna t u r e : 

T i t l e 

Oate; 4 - 1 5 - 9 1 

• I f I h o i n f o r m a t i o n r e q u i r e d untrer f l e c t i o n s V I , V I I I , X, and XI above has been p r e v i o u s l y 
s u b m i t t e d , i t need n o t be d u p l i c a t e d and r e s u b m i t t e d . P l e a s e show t h e d a t e and c i r c u m s t a n c e 
o f t h e e a r l i e r s u b m i t t a l . 

f T m i M l i l M l l i r J : 



m i l l l C-10f> Side 2 

i l l . w r u . OA IA 

A. The f o l l o w i n g w e l l data munt l>e submitted f o r ench i n j e c t i o n w e l l covered by t IS i r. a p p l i c a t i o n . 
The datn munt be both i n t a b u l a r and schematic form and s h a l l i n c l u d e : 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; l o c a t i o n by S e c t i o n , Township, and Range; and footage 
l o c u t i o n w i t h i n tlie s e c t i o n . 

(?) Cach casing s t r i n g used w i t h i t s s i z e , s e t t i n g depth, sacks o f cement used, hole 
s i z e , top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A d e s c r i p t i o n of the l u b i n i ) to be used i n c l u d i n g i t s s i / e , l i n i n g m a t e r i a l , and 
ae11 ing dep t h . 

(h ) The name, model, and s e t t i n g deptb nf the packer used nr a d e s c r i p t i o n of any other 
neal system f i r assembly used. 

O i v i s i o n D i s t r i c t o f f i c e s have s u p p l i e s o f H e l l Data Sheets which may be used fir which 
may be used ns models f o r t h i s purpose. A p p l i c a n t s f o r sev e r a l i d e n t i c a l well:; may 
submit a " t y p i c a l datn sheet" m l her than s u b m i t t i n g the data f o r each w e l l . 

0. The f o l l o w i n g must be submitted f o r each i n j e c t i o n w e l l covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . A l ) 
items must lie addressed f o r the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses f o r a d d i t i o n a l w e l l s need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . I n f o r m a t i o n shown fin schematics need not. be repealed. 

(!) The name of the i n j e c t i o n f o r m a t i o n a nd, i f a p p l i c a b l e , the f i e l d or pool name. 

(?) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t i n p e r f o r a t e d or open-hole. 

(3) State i f tlie w e l l was d r i l l e d f o r i n j e c t i o n o r , i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the w e l l . 

(It) Hive the depths of any other p e r f o r a t e d i n t e r v a l s and d e t a i l on tlie sacks of cement, or 
bridge plugs used tn seal o f f such p e r f o r a t i o n s . 

(">) Cive the depth t f i and name of tlie next higher nnd next lower o i l or gas 7011c in tbe 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

xiv. pnoor 01 norm: 

A l l a p p l i c a n t s must f u r n i s h proof t h a t a copy o f the a p p l i c a t i o n has been f u r n i s h e d , bv 
c e r t i f i e d or r e g i s t e r e d m a i l , to t he owner of the surface of I he land on which Ihe we! I 
i s to lie l o c a t e d anil to ench leasehold o p e r a t o r w i t h i n one-half m i l e of tbe w e l l l o c a t i o n . 

Where an a p p l i c a t i o n i s s u b j e c t to a dmi n i sI r a t i ve approval , a p r o o f of p ub I i c a t ion must 
be submitted. 'jueh proof s h a l l c o n s i s t of a copy of the l e g a l advertisement which was 
pub l i s h e d i n fhe county i n which the w e l l i s l o c a t e d . lhe contents of such advertisement 
mus t i nc 1 uile : 

(1) The nnme, address, phone number, and con t a c t p a r t y f o r the a p p l i c a n t ; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; w i t h ttie exact l o c a t i o n of s i n g l e 
w e l l s or the sec t i fin, township, and range l o c a t i o n uf m u l t i p l e w e l l s ; 

(3) the f o r m a t i o n name and depth w i t h expected maximum i n j e c t i o n r a t e s and pressures; and 

(d ) a n o t a t i o n t h a t i n t e r e s t e d p a r t i e s must f i l e o b j e c t i o n s or requests f o r hear i n g w i t h 
the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , I ' . 0. Ilnx ^Dlll), oanta f e , New Mexico 117 MU w i t h i n l ' i 
da y s . 

NO ACTION WILL Of TAKfN ON Tilt AMPLICATION IINTIf IMIOCCH IMlOOf 0r NOTICC HAS IICL'N 

suoiiirrii). 

NOTICC: Surface owners or o f f s e t operator;! must f i l e any o b j e c t i o n s or reguests f o r hear i n g 
of ndini n i s t r a t i ve a p p l i c a t i o n s w i t h i n \'> days from the date t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n was 
ma i 1 eil to them . v 



C-108 
A p p l i c a t i o n For A u t h o r i z a t i o n To I n j e c t 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Humble Hobbs Federal #1 

P 24-20S-24E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

I . The purpose of completing t h i s w e l l i s t o make a 
disp o s a l w e l l f o r produced Dagger Draw water i n t o 
the Canyon, Morrow, Devonian, and Ellenburger 
formations. 

I I . Operator: Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth S t r e e t 
A r t e s i a , NM 88210 
Paul Ragsdale (505) 748-1471 

I I I . Well Data: See Attachment A 

IV. This i s not an expansion of an e x i s t i n g p r o j e c t . 

V. See attached map, Attachment B 

VI . T a b u l a t i o n of a l l w e l l s w i t h i n h a l f - m i l e of w e l l . 
(See Attachment C) 

V I I . 1. Proposed average d a i l y r a t e - 7500 BWPD 
Maximum d a i l y r a t e - 15000 BWPD 

2. This w i l l be a closed system. 

3. Proposed average i n j e c t i o n pressure - 2 000 p s i . 
Proposed maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure - 3 000 p s i . 

4. Sources of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d - Dagger Draw 
(Attachment D) 

5. Chemical a n a l y s i s of proposed zone 
(Attachment E) 

V I I I . 1. The proposed i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l s are the Canyon, 
Morrow, Devonian, and Ellenburger zones from 
7500-11580'. The Canyon lime/dolomite w i l l be 
pe r f o r a t e d from 7500-7600'. The Morrow sand i s 
p e r f o r a t e d from 9336-9426'. The Devonian and 
Ellenburger dolomites w i l l be "open-hole" from 
9600-11580'. 

2. The known f r e s h water zone i s from the surface t o 
300 f e e t from the San Andres A q u i f e r s . There are 
no u n d e r l y i n g f r e s h water a q u i f e r s . 



C-108 
A p p l i c a t i o n f o r A u t h o r i z a t i o n t o I n j e c t 
Humble Hobbs Federal #1 
-2-

IX. The proposed d i s p o s a l i n t e r v a l may be a c i d i z e d w i t h 
20,000 g a l l o n s of 20% HCL a c i d . 

X. Well logs and DST's have been p r e v i o u s l y submitted t o 
the NMOCD. I f new logs are run, these w i l l be 
submitted also. 

X I . No w i n d m i l l s e x i s t w i t h i n a one m i l e r a d i u s of the 
subject l o c a t i o n , however, t h e r e i s a f r e s h water 
w e l l w i t h i n a one m i l e r a d i u s . The l o c a t i o n o f t h i s 
w e l l i s i n d i c a t e d on the attached map. (Attachment F) 
A water a n a l y s i s i s also attached. (Attachment G) 

X I I . Yates Petroleum Corporation has examined a v a i l a b l e 
engineering and geologic data and has found no 
evidence of open f a u l t s or h y d r o l o g i c connections 
between the di s p o s a l zone and any underground 
d r i n k i n g water. 

X I I I . Proof of Notice 

A. C e r t i f i e d l e t t e r s sent t o the surface owner and 
o f f s e t operators-attached. (Attachment H) 

B. Copy of l e g a l advertisement attached. 
(Attachment I ) 

XIV. C e r t i f i c a t i o n i s signed. 



Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Humble Hobbs Federal #1 

P 24-20S-24E 

Attachment A 
Page 1 

I I I . Well Data 
A. 1. Lease Name/Location: 

Humble Hobbs Federal #1 
P 24-20S-24E 
660' FSL & 660' FEL 

* 

** 

2. Casing S t r i n g s : 

Casing Depth Sx Cement Hole Size TOC 
13-3/8" 423' 425 Ci r c 
9-5/8" 401CV 1400 12-1/4" 
7" 7768' 500 8-3/4" 3500' 
5-1/2" 9600' 350 8-3/4" 

* 9-5/8" cut o f f a t 804' 
** 5-1/2" cut o f f a t 7768' 

3. Proposed w e l l c o n d i t i o n : 
Casing same as above 
3 1/2" J55, EVE, 9.3 l b . t u b i n g l i n e r w i t h 
p l a s t i c c o a t i n g @ 7450' 

4. Propose t o use 7" Guiberson UNI-VI n i c k e l -
coated packer set a t 7450'. 

B. 1. I n j e c t i o n Formation: Canyon, Morrow, Devonian, 
and Ellenburger 

2. I n j e c t i o n I n t e r v a l : 
a. Canyon 7500- 7600' p e r f o r a t e d 
b. Morrow 9336- 9426' p e r f o r a t e d 
c. Devonian 10257-11206' open hole 
d. Ellenburger 11206-11580' open hole 

3. Well was o r i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d f o r pr o d u c t i o n . 

4. P e r f o r a t i o n s : 
9336-9426' 

5. Next higher (shallower) o i l or gas zone w i t h i n 
2 miles—Canyon 
Next lower (deeper) o i l or gas zone w i t h i n 1/2 
mile—Morrow 



YATES PETROLEUM CORP. 
HUMBLE HOBBS FED. #1 

SEC. 24-T20S-R24E 
660'FSL & 660'FEL 

DIAGRAMATIC SKETCH OF 
EXISTING WELLBORE COMPLETIONS 

SURFACE 

SAN ANDRES 662* 

400" 
450" 
650* 

ear 

GLORIETA 2280* 

WOLFCAMP 6058" 

3950* 
4050" 

6000' 

8100" 

133/8"® 423' W/425 SX. 

9 5/8" SHOT OFF @ 804' 

9 5/B" @ 4010* W/1400 SX. 

7740* 

8020' 

MISSISSIPPIAN 9680" 

DEVONIAN 10,235' 

MONTOYA 10,842" 

ELLENBURGER 11,206' 

51/2" SHOT OFF ©7788' 

9336'TO 9426* PERFS. 

51/2" @ 9600* W/350 SX. 
10,197* 
10.347* 

10,766' 
10,917* 

11.127" 
11.277* 
11,430' 
TD 11,580* 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 2 



YATES PETROLEUM CORP. 
HUMBLE HOBBS FED. #1 

SEC.24-T20S-R24E 
660* FSL & 660' FEL 

DIAGRAMATIC SKETCH OF 
PROPOSED WELLBORE 

COMPLETIONS 

SAN ANDRES 662* 

GLORIETA 2280" 

WOLFCAMP 6058 

MISSISSIPPIAN 9680* 

DEVONIAN 10,235' 

MONTOYA 10,842* 

ELLENBURGER 11.206' 

3 1/2" PLASTIC COATED 
TUBING @ 7450" 

13 3/8"@423'W/425SX. 

9 5/8" SHOT OFF @ 804' 

9 5/8" @ 4010* W/1400 SX. 

GUIBERSON UNI-Vl @ 7450* 

7" @ 7667* W/500 SX. 
5 1/2" SHOT OFF @ 7868* 

51/2" @ 9600* W/350 SX. 

TD 11,580* 

ATTACHMENT A 
PACT •} 
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ATTACHMENT D 

l - l A i - L i n u r ? T O N D I V I S I O N L A n o n A r n n Y 

HAUiauaTON SCRVICES 
M I O I . A M O D I V I f J I O N 

AI-ITIZCIA, MEttCO 88210 
U O D ^ A T D D Y W A T E R A N A L Y S I S 

Mo W»f>. W66, & Wf>7-ft8 

j Q . V f i t u s I ' e t r o T o ii in C o r p o r n t l n n 

105 S o u t h F o u r t h f l c r e o t 

Dare. 

A r f o s NM R R 2 1 0 

Submit ted b y . 

W e l l N o . _ 

Ccunty 

Colcium (Co: 

Mccjr .e i ium (V.g) 

Cl. lor ic 'e; (Cl) 

Sul fo 'e i ( S O J 

Diccfbof io le i ( H C O J 

Soluble Ircn ( rc) 

.Dep th . 

.Re l c ' _ 

T K I I i c p o n i i i K « p < o f > o * t y o f M o l t i b w n o A C o m p n n y o n d A 4 i i H « f 

i l n o / a n y p a r t l h « « c o f o o f a c o p y l h « « c o ( i i t o b < p w b l * i h c d 

o r d i \ < t o i « d w i ' l K o w l l i n t i«<wr>nQ i K « c k p i t u w r i t t e n a p ^ « o « « l 

o f l a b o r a t o r y m o n a q c m i n l j i l m a y h o m e v e / , b # W l « d I A the 

c o u r t * o f i c * ) u t o f b m i n r t i C f X * o l i o n t b y a n y p c M O f i O ' < 0 « < « l » 

t m d e m p l o y e e i t h a i c o l t t t t u i n Q tw<H r c p o n l i o m h o l l i b u i t o * 

C c n p Q A y . * 

.Do le Pec._ 

. f o r m a t i o n . 

.source . 

P.e«Jjtivi'y 

Specific Cr r r - i l ' / 

.91. tg r>o° 

1 .005 9 r,o° 

i . , ooo 

6 0 0 

h , 000 

I o n v y 

1 , 2 0 0 

N i. 1 

.. Fns l o r AN Com . // 1 Vn r I «h TV Cnmm . 

. 1 P f i 0 ° . R 9 P f, 0 ° 

1.00 5 P r>o° 

7 . 3 

1 ,000 

,00 

5 ,000 

U o n v y 

1 , 0 0 0 

N t 1 

1 . 0 0 5 P f . 0 ° 

7 . 0 

V . 0 0 0 "MPL 

6 5 0 

5 , 0 0 0 

l ion vv 

1 ,10 0 

N i l 

P'jrr.cr!-.'.: * Mi l l igrams per li:or 

Hespx t iu l l y submit tod. 

An ' i l y . t " r t ' C i ' i r r n s c o - D l . Hf. r l . p t V. n p. I n o o r 

CC: 
I (ALUCUKTCN COMPANY 

T K I t r r m ' . i i l.'/p.,!.-'.' !o i L c i V K r l r d : i r 
f o - c-.y ! : r . c- c':.—»:-» « ' ( : ' - . . • / .1 I • 

N DTI C Z 
?tc * c i v J . A r y c*,or c1. i l i i i r i ' p c / t o f j i w i i ho t H e l l . b u t t o n \ h c l t not V-> V.oVc 

«u'* ** i from ^( It r 



0 ATTACHMENT E 
(page 1) 

PCTflOUTE OIL FIELD CHEMICALS GtlOVP 

.'!!/.> I v ! . l l - . l l i i i l AvlSIHIf! • S l . l.OUlS 

.'111 'Ilit-.'lCiOO • Uilox- /M-rMI/ 
Mir.soutt oJH'J 

W A T E R A N A L Y S I S R E P O R T 

COM PA NY Yates Petroleum Company 

SOURCE State "CO" Disposal 

.ADDBFSS Artesia, N.M. 

.DATE SAMPLED 3-10-07 

, DATE. 

Ana l y i i t M g / L 

ANALYSIS 
— N O 

• M e q / L 

7.0 
Pos. 

7.005 

1. pH 

7. H.S (Qual i ta t ive) . 

3. Specific Gravi ty 

4 . D iuo l ved Solidt 

5. Suspended Solidt 

6. Phenolplittialeln Alkalinity (CaCO,) 

7 . M e t h y l O r a n g e A l k o l I n ) t y ( C o C O , ) 

8. Bicarbonate ( H C O i ) 

9. Chlorides (C l ) 

10. Sulfates ( S O j ) 

1 1. Calcium (Ca) 

17. Magnesium ( M n ) 

13. Total Ha rdnen (CaCOi ) 

14. Total Iron (Fe) 

15. Barium (Qual i ta t ive) 

7,072 

40 

HCO, 

Cl 

SO, 

Cn 

Mg 

1,250 

3G ppm 

16. Stront ium 

' M i l l i equ i va len t per liter 

PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION 

4-23-07 

Saturation Va lue i Disti l led Water 20°C 

Ca C O j 13 M g / L 

Ca SO, • ? H , 0 ?,090 M g / l 

Mg COn 103 Mg/ l 

Compound 

Ca ( H C O : , ) 3 

Ca SO, 

Cn Cl... 

Mg (HCO.-,);. 

M g SO< 

Mg C l ; 

N n HCOy 

N n 2 SO< 

No Cl 

Equiv. W l . 

01.04 

68.07 

55.50 

73.17 

60.19 

47.62 

84.00 

71.03 

58.46 

_2n 
5tL 

^ REMARKS A l l i son (A) - Stcnzel - F i le 

160 

312 G.G 

2,04G + 35.5 50 

2,250 47 

3G0 -H?0 10 

00 7 

Meq/L i = 

JL2 

HCO, 

Cl 

SO, 

Co 

Mg 

M g / L 

017 

.421 

1 .qnq 

,3,391 

: . \ t :V ;?i 
tlttapectlultv submitted ,•; ; . 

TnFTOLlTE™ Ch«mlc«ft and S»rvTe«i [ •' r ;.^\* 

Rav, Sha'ffner'vV :;^ •;'-;>t 
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(page 2) o 
P A T R O L I T ! : O I L 

O R T E S I 

W07ER 

I ELD CMCMICHLS C 
, NEW MEXICO 

RHRLVSIS REPORT 

"OUP 

COMPnHV NOME 
LEOSE NOME 

Sl'lMPLE POINT 
OOMPLE DOTE 

VOTES PETROLEUM 
STOTE •" CO " OWD 
UPSTREOM OE PUMP 
10-9-07 

PI-I "•• 
OOMPLE TEMP. r~ 

M2S < QURLITRTT VE > = 
SPECIFIC. OPRVITV « 

O. 0 0 
! I. Tl 

POC, 
1 . ODD 

TITROTED 01-10 COLCULOTED TOWS 

NCOS 
CL 

0 0 4 
Cfl 
MG 
MO 

<MO/LTR> 
f.MG/LTR> 
<MO/LTR? 
<MC/LTP> •::MO/LTR::' 
•::MG,-*LTR> 

1025. 
3R25. 
2000. 
600. 
101. 

2302. 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
OG 

u3 
CL 
1:04 

cn 
MC 

< MEO/LTE:: 

< MEQ/LTR > 

•::MEO/LTR> 
<MEtVLTR> 
CMEQ/LTR:: 

MEG.-'LTR ':• 
IONIC STRENGTH = 0.. 10 
TOTOL HARDNESS = 2000.00 

TOTOL DISSOLVED SOLIDS « 0147.01 
TOTOL IRON <FE> = 0. O 

Cn<HC03>2 
C0004 
C0CL2 

MG''HC00>2 
MGS04 
MGCL2 
NRHC03 
Nfl2S04 
NOCL 

MG/LTR> 
<MG/LTR> 
<:MO/LTR> 

< MG.-'LTR> 
<:MG/LTR:-

01G/LTR>. 
a-1G/LTR> 
< : M G / L T R > 

<MG/LTR> 

30 
9 

1361 
0 0 3 

O 
O. 0 

6 4 6 . 3 0 
O. 0 
0 . O 

1 2 5 0 . 0 2 
4 0 0 1 . 4 5 

CO < HC03 ::• 2 < MEQ/L TR > 

cnscM-
CHCL2 

MGO-IC03>2 
MGS04 
MGCL2 

I-IRHC03 
N02S04 

NOCL 

a i E O / L T p ; . 
<MEGVLTR> 
<MEQ/LTR> 
O- IEQ/LTR} ••:MEO/LTR> 
<: M E O / L T R > 

- : : M E O / L T R > 

• : :MEO.- 'LTR> 

COLCULOTED SCRLING TENDENCIES 

'.COLT NO INDEX 
CRC03 0 00 DEO F -
CRC03 IT" 129 DEG E = 

90 
20 

SRTURRTION POINT 
Cl"IS0<1 0 70 DEO F <MG/LTR> 
CRSO-1 O 110 DEC F <MG/LTR> 
THIS SOMPLE CONTOINED 090 30 

3494-
2541 . 

MO/LTR 



•C3 
(page 3) 

P E T R O L I T E O I L F I E L D CHEM T CFIL 

O R T E S I O , MEN M E X I C O 

MflTFR ONCEVCIS REPORT 

'.PGUP 

COMPOMV MOME 
LEOOE HOME 

SflMPLF. PO I MT 
OflMPLE DOTE 

VOTES PETROLEUM 
STOTE CO 
UPSTPEfiM 
1.2-0 37 

PH rr: 0. 00 
Sl'lMPLE TEMP. =3 N/n 

HPS OI'UHLITfiTIVO tr. PCS. 
SPECIFIC CROVI TV .r- 1 . 000 

TITROTED OND COLCULFil "EO I ON1: 

HCOO <MO/LTR> ~ 1 130. 00 HCOO ••;NEO /LTR> ••••• 10. CO 
CL <MO/LTR> « 01. OS. 00 CL <MCQ /LTR> - 90. 00 

S04 <MG/LTR> ~ 2000. 00 004 '(MEG /LTR> = 4.1. cc 
Cn <MG/LTR> = CO 2. 00 CO '(MEO /LTR > • 3 1 . CO 
MO {. MO/LTR> = 1.20. oo MO 

•::MEO 
.••'LTR.''1 » . 1.0. • - . - ~ l 

HO <:MG/LTR> = 2007. 00 NO C'1E0 /LTR?1 = 100. 00 

IONIC STRENGTH n- o.:;. •"• 
TOTOL !-!ORDNESS •• r.r. 2090.52 

TOTOL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 0570.44 
TOTOL IRON <:FE> •• 0. 0 

CO-::HCOO>2 MG/LTR > " 1.007. 07 00'' :HCOO?' 2 <MEO. •'LTR?' = 10. CO 
COS04 < MG/LTR > = 304. 4C COS 04 •(MEO. ••'LTR!'1 = 12. 09 
cncLO MG/LTR?- » 0. 0 C0CL2 <HEO. •'LTR!'1 0. o 

MG<HC03>2 <MG/LTR> = o. 0 MO1'' HC03?'2 •". MEQ. •••'LTR?' = 0. 0 
MGS04 <MG/LTR> ~ 021. MGS04 O-IEG. ••'LTR?1 = 10. 
MGCL2 <MCji/LTR> « . 0. 0 MGCL2 •(MEO. •'LTR?' « 0. 0 
NOHCOO <MO/LTR> ~ i - i . 0 I10HC03 ••; MEO. •••'LTR?1 •" 0. 0 
N02S04 •'. MG/LTR > " 1003. 07 ! I02S04 •O'lEO, •-'LTR?' - 10. 04 

NFiCL <MG/LTR> ~ 52C1. 40 NOCL •(MEG. ••'LTR?' - 90. 00 

COLCULOTED SCOL ING TEND 'ENC ICS 

SCOLINO INDEX 
CriC03 0 00 DEC F -r.-r 1. 07 
CDC03 0 120 DEG F » 

SFlTURriTI.OH POINT 
C0S04 Hi T'O DEO F • (MG/L TR> « 3433.C 0 
CFIS04 0 HO DEO F • (MG/L TR> = 3401.1 
THIS SOMPLE CONTOINEO 004.AC M G/LTR 

VV/:'^ 

/ ; ; 

• . . .••,1i..,Vv.i!:Vv; 

' '-V^Sj^' 
.•V-:'--';4̂  

•,,!. .'. >.'..-..V. .>..».•.'.; 

'•':'(V •»"•* -\ -̂'l'i>J,v*» 





ATTACHMENT G 
ÂGE 1 

Petrolite Oil Field Chemicals Group 
16010 Barker's Point Lane • Houston, Texas 77079 
(713) 558-5200 • Telex 4620346 • Fax (713) 589-4737 

Reply to: P.O. Box 5250 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241 

Phone: (505) 392-6711 
Fax: (505) 392-3759 

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT 

Company 
Address 
Lease 
Well 
Sample Pt. 

YATES PETROLEUM 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 
S-25-T20S-R24-E 
FRESH WATER 
UNKNOWN 

ANALYSIS 

1. pH 7.0 
2. H2S NEGATIVE 
3. S p e c i f i c G r a v i t y 1.000 
4. T o t a l Dissolved Solids 
5. Suspended Solids 
6. Dissolved Oxygen 
7. Dissolved C02 
8. O i l In Water 
9. Phenolphthalein A l k a l i n i t y (CaC03) 

10. Methyl Orange A l k a l i n i t y (CaC03) 

Date 
Date Sampled 
Analysis No. 

mg/L 

3071.2 

4-11-91 
4-10-91 
443 

* meq/L 

11. B i c a r b o n a t e HC03 244 . 0 HC03 4.0 
12. C h l o r i d e C l 277 . 0 Cl 7.8 
13 . S u l f a t e S04 1800.0 S04 37.5 
14. Calcium Ca 952 . 0 Ca 47.5 
15. Magnesium Mg 272.7 Mg 22.4 
16. Sodium ( c a l c u l a t e d ) Na -474.5 Na -20.6 
17. I r o n Fe 0.0 
18. Barium Ba 0.0 
19. S t r o n t i u m Sr 0.0 
20. T o t a l Hardness (CaC03) 3500.0 

* m i l l i e q u i v a l e n t s per L i t e r 
+ + + 

48 *Ca < *HC03 
/ > 

22 *Mg > *S04 
< / 

-21 *Na > *C1 

PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION 

Compound Equiv wt X meq/L = mg/L 
-+ 

Sa t u r a t i o n Values D i s t . Water 2 0 
CaC03 13 mg/L 
CaS04 * 2H20 2090 mg/L 
BaS04 2.4 mg/L 

4 Ca(HC03)2 81.0 4.0 324 
CaS04 68 . 1 37.5 2551 

37 CaCl2 55.5 6.0 334 
Mg(HC03)2 73.2 

8 MgS04 60. 2 
— + MgC12 47.6 1.8 85 
C NaHC03 84 . 0 

Na2S04 71.0 
NaCl 58.4 

REMARKS: 
L. MALLETT / S. BENNETT / MLAB / FILE 

P e t r o l i t e O i l f i e l d Chemicals Group R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted, 
LEE MALLETT 

Chemicals and Service 



ATTACHMENT G 
PAGE 2 

I'KT HOI.IT K 

SCALE TENDENCY REPORT 

Company 
Address 
Lease 
Well 
Sample Pt. 

YATES PETROLEUM 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 
S-25-T20S-R24-E 
FRESH WATER 
UNKNOWN 

Date 
Date Sampled 
Analysis No. 
Analyst 

4-11-91 
4-10-91 
443 
LEE MALLETT 

STABILITY INDEX CALCULATIONS 
(Stiff-Davis Method) 

CaC03 Scaling Tendency 

S.I. = 0. 5 at 60 deg. F or 16 deg. C 
S.I. = 0. 5 at 80 deg. F or 27 deg. C 
S.I. = 0. 6 at 100 deg. F or 38 deg. C 
S.I. = 0. 6 at 120 deg. F or 49 deg. C 
S.I. = 0. 6 at 140 deg. F or 60 deg. C 

******************************* 

CALCIUM SULFATE SCALING TENDENCY CALCULATIONS 
(Skillman-McDonald-Stiff Method) 

Calcium S u l f a t e 

s = 1736 at 60 deg. F or 16 deg C 
s = 1804 at 80 deg. F or 27 deg C 
s = 1825 a t 100 deg. F or 38 deg C 
s = 1817 at 120 deg. F or 49 deg C 
s = 1802 at 140 deg. F or 60 deg C 

P e t r o l i t e O i l f i e l d Chemicals Group Respectfully submitted, 
LEE MALLETT 



ATTACHMENT H 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1912- 1 985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
9 3 6 - 1 9 8 6 

PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN EXECUTIVE VICE P R E S I D E N T 

C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 

S. P. YATES 

PRESIDENT 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
SECRETARY 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 
DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 

TREASURER 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

A p r i l 15, 1991 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 

Belco Petroleum Corporation 
P.O. Box 2267 
Midland, TX 79702 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of form C-108 ( A p p l i c a t i o n f o r 
A u t h o r i t y t o I n j e c t ) on Yates' Humble Hobbs Federal #1 
loca t e d i n U n i t P of Section 24-T20S-R24E. 

Should you have any questions, please f e e l f r e e t o contact 
me a t (505) 748-1471. 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Paul Ragsdale 
Petroleum Engineer 

PR/sj 

Enclosure 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 

FRANK W. YATES 
1936 - 1986 

1912 - 1985 PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN E X E C U T I V E V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

S. P. Y A T E S 
C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 

PEYTON YATES 

P R E S I D E N T 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 
TREASURER 

T E L E P H O N E ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

A p r i l 15 , 1991 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 

Coquina O i l Corporation 
P.O. Box 27725 
Houston, TX 77227-7725 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of form C-108 ( A p p l i c a t i o n f o r 
A u t h o r i t y t o I n j e c t ) on Yates' Humble Hobbs Federal #1 
locat e d i n U n i t P of Section 24-T20S-R24E. 

Should you have any questions, please f e e l f r e e t o contact 
me a t (505) 748-1471. 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Paul Ragsdale 
Petroleum Engineer 

PR/sj 

Enclosure 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1 9 1 2 - I 9 8 5 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1 9 3 6 - 1 9 8 6 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
E X E C U T I V E V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
P R E S I D E N T 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 
DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 

T R E A S U R E R 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

A p r i l 15, 1991 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 

Enron O i l & Gas Co. 
P.O. Box 101016 
Houston, TX 77212 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of form C-108 ( A p p l i c a t i o n f o r 
A u t h o r i t y t o I n j e c t ) on Yates' Humble Hobbs Federal #1 
loca t e d i n U n i t P of Section 24-T20S-R24E. 

Should you have any questions, please f e e l f r e e t o contact 
me a t (505) 748-1471. 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Petroleum Engineer 

PR/sj 

Enclosure 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 

F R A N K W . Y A T E S 
1 9 3 6 - 1 9 B 6 

PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

E X E C U T I V E V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 
P R E S I D E N T 

S. P. YATES 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

R A N D Y G . P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G . K I N S E Y 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 T R E A S U R E R 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

A p r i l 15, 1991 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 

Read & Stevens, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1518 
Roswell, NM 88201 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of form C-108 ( A p p l i c a t i o n f o r 
A u t h o r i t y t o I n j e c t ) on Yates 7 Humble Hobbs Federal #1 
loca t e d i n U n i t P of Section 24-T20S-R24E. 

Should you have any questions, please f e e l f r e e t o contact 
me a t (505) 748-1471. 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Paul Ragsdale 
Petroleum Engineer 

PR/sj 

Enclosure 



ATTACHMENT I 

Legal Notice 

Yates Petroleum Corporation, 105 South Fourth S t r e e t , 
A r t e s i a , NM 88210, has f i l e d form C-108 ( A p p l i c a t i o n f o r 
A u t h o r i z a t i o n t o I n j e c t ) w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n seeking a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval f o r an 
i n j e c t i o n w e l l . The proposed w e l l , the "Humble Hobbs 
Federal #1" l o c a t e d 660' FSL & 660' FEL of Section 24, 
Township 20 South, Range 24 East of Eddy County, New Mexico, 
w i l l be used f o r s a l t w a t e r d i s p o s a l . Disposal waters from 
Dagger Draw w i l l be r e - i n j e c t e d i n t o the Canyon, Morrow, 
Devonian, and Ellenburger a t a depth of 7500-11,580 f e e t 
w i t h a maximum pressure of 3000 p s i and a maximum r a t e of 
15000 BWPD. 

A l l i n t e r e s t e d p a r t i e s opposing the aforementioned must f i l e 
o b j e c t i o n s or requests f o r a hearing w i t h the O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87501, 
w i t h i n 15 days. A d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n can be obtained by 
c o n t a c t i n g Paul Ragsdale a t (505) 748-1471. 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . I l l 

1 9 1 2 • 1 9 8 6 

F R A N K W . Y A T E S 

1936 - 1 9 8 6 

PETROLEUM 
CP^ORRXmN P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

E x E C U T I V E V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

S. P. Y A T E S 
C H A I R M A N OF T H L H O A R D 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 

PRESIDENT 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET D E N N I S G , K I N S E Y 

A R T E S I A . N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

A p r i l 9, 1991 

A r t e s i a D a i l y Press 
503 W. Main 
A r t e s i a , NM 88210 

Gentlemen, 

Yates Petroleum Corporation desires t o place a p u b l i c n o t i c e 
i n your newspaper f o r one day. The n o t i c e i s enclosed. 

Please place t h i s n o t i c e i n your paper Sunday, A p r i l 14, 
1991 and forward a copy o f i t along w i t h your b i l l i n g as 
soon as po s s i b l e t o : 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 S. 4th S t r e e t 
A r t e s i a , NM 88210 
A t t n : Stormi Johnson 

I f you have any questions, please contact me a t 748-1471, 
Ext. 164. Thank you f o r your cooperation i n t h i s matter. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Stormi Johnson 

Enclosure 



• Ff.RANK W Y A T E S 
1936 • 1 98ff 

M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1 9 1 2 - J » 8 S 

0"E5 
PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
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August 2, 1991 

New Mexico Energy & Minerals Department 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. BOX 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

ATTN: David Catanach 

RE: Humble Hobbs Federal #1 SWD 
Sec 20 - T20S - R24E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear David, 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation regarding your objection 
to injecting into the Canyon and Morrow formations, Yates 
Petroleum wishes to withdraw the request to inject into these 
formations, and w i l l only inject into the open hole below 9600'. 
Furthermore, we agree to "tie back" the 9 5/8" casing from the 
surface to the shot-off joint at 804 feet. Cement would be 
circulated to the surface. 

I f you need any further information, please contact me. We 
appreciate your cooperation in this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

Paul Ragsdale 
Petroleum Engineer 

PR/pbs 


